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' PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the'23rd day oflAugust 2004, I filed

with the Clerk of the Illln01s Pollution Control Board a Stipulation
and Proposal for Settlement and a Motion to Request Relief From
Hearing Requirement, coples of whlch are attached hereto .and are

hereby served upon you.

'PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

o ' LISA MADIGAN
’ Attorney General of the

State

of Illanls_,

ki D ULMJ;W

By:

' DATE: ‘August 23, 2004

PAULA BECKER WHEELER

" Assistant Attorney General

Environmental. Bureau - = . . .
188 West Randolph Street 20 F1.
Chlcago, 'IL 60601

312/814-1511

'THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Ms. Heidi E. Hanson '

Law Office of H.E. Hanson, Esqg. P.C.
4721 Franklin Ave., Suite 1500
Western Springs, Il 60558-1720 -

Bradley Halloran

Chief Hearing Officer

~ Illinois Pollution Control Board

' 100 West Randolph Street, 11lth Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARICU’:F{KS Of'HCE

- AUG 23 2004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complalnant,

PCB 01-07

(Enforcement-Air)

v

QC FINISHERS, INC., &n Illinois
corporation, - . o

—— e e et e et e e e e e

Respondent .
MOTION TO REQUEST RELIEF
. FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT

=NOWdeMES the'cOmplainant PEOPLE OF THE STATE .OF. ILLINOIS, by .
LISA MADIGAN Attorney General of the State of IllanlS, and requests
rellef from the hearlng requlrement in the above- captloned matter. In
”‘support thereof the Complalnant states as follows: ‘

: 1g: On July-lﬂ, 2000, a Complalnt was filed with the Pollution
| ControIhBoard I“Board”) 1n thls matter. | On- August 23, 2904,.a
Stipulatioh and ProPOSal forlSettIement was filed w1th the Board.h

o 2. Section 31(c)(2) of the Illinois Environmental Proteotion‘

P

Act (“Act”)g 415 ILCS 5/31(c) (2), effectlve August 1, 1996, allows the
partles 1n certaln enforcement cases to request rellef from the

mandatory hearlng requlrement where the parties- have submltted to the

'

Board a stlpulatlon and proposal for settlement Sectlon 31{(c) (2)
'provrdes:h; B o ' | .

. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision
(1) of 'this subsection (c), whenever a
complaint has been filed on behalf of  the

- Agency or by -the People of the  State of
Illinois, the parties may file with the Board
‘a’ stipulation and proposal for settlement -
accompanied by.a request for relief from the

. requirement of 'a hearing ,pursuant ' to -

‘ subdivision (1). Unless the Board, in its
~discretion, concludes that a hearing will be
held, the Board shall cause notice of the

\
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stipulation, proposal and request for relief

to:be .published and sent in the same manner

" as ' is required for hearing pursuant to-

subdivision (1) of this subsection. The

notice shall 1nc1ude a statement. that any

person may file a written demand for hearing

within 21 days after receiving the notice.

If any person files a timely written demand

for hearing, the Board shall deny the request

« for relief from a hearing and shall hold a

- hearing in accordance with the prov151ons of
‘subd1v131on (1) .

\i3.t.'No hearing‘is currehtly,scheduled in_the‘instant'cese;
4. 'The Ccmplainant fequests the telief conferred by Section
31(c)(2) of the Act.
.. WHEREFORE "the Compléinapt, PEOPLE OF'THE STATE‘OF ILLINOIS, by |
" LISA MADIGAN Attorﬁey General of the State of I1linois, vrequests
frellef from the requlrement of a hearlng pursuant to 415 ILCS -

"5/31(c) (2 )(2002).
"Respectfully eubmitted,

)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN

. Attorney General of the

" State of Illinois’

7#;1Vé“ﬁjcb£¢4/ KL%;A¢ZA"—
o 'PAULA BECKER WHEELER .
‘ ' o » S, Assistant Attorney General
. Environmental Bureau N '
188 West Randolph Street, 20" Fl.
Chicago, IL 60601 :
312/814-1511 :
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL- Bop?"ﬁi“;: BT Bv mm
. | - CLERK'S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

AU 23 2@853

Complainant, STATE OF ILLINOIS
T Poliution Control Board
V. PCB 01-07

QC FINISHERS, INC., an Illinois
corporation, : \

;e

)

)

)

)

) _

) (Enforcement-Air)
)

)

)

)

Respondent L \f ,

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

;Complainant, PEOPLE OE THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,'bY‘LISAf
MADIGAN Attorney General of*the State of Illinois, at'the
request of the IllanlS Env1ronmental Protection Agency(“Il11n01s
EPA"), and respondent QC FINISHERS, INC (“QC FINISHERS”), ‘an
,Illln01s corporatlon by 1ts attorney, H E. Hanson, Esq P.C.,
.,do hereby, agree to th1s Stlpulatlon and Proposal for Settlement
(“Stlpulatlon”) The parties agree that the statement of factsd
-contalned hereln represents a. falr summary of the ev1dence and
testlmony wh1ch would be 1ntroduced by the partles if a full
hearlng were held. The partles further stlpulate that thlS\

i

' statement of. facts 1s made ~and agreed upon for purposes of
settlement only and that nelther the fact that a party has
entered 1nto thlS Stlpulatlon, nor any of the facts stlpulated’ﬁ
hereln, shall be 1ntroduced into ev1dence in th1s ‘or any other

'proceedlng except to enforce the terms of thlS agreement

Notw1thstandlng the prev1ous sentence, th1s Stlpulatlon and




' Proposal for Settlement and'any'Iiiincistcllution Ccntrol_Board
k"Bcard“)Toraervaccepting same may be used in any future
enforcement actlon as ev1dence of a past adjudlcatlon of
WV1olatlon of the IllanlS Env1ronmental Protectlon Act ("Act")
for purposes of Sectlons 39(1) and 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/39(1);and 5/42(h ) (2002) ThlS Stlpulatlon and Proposal for
Settlement\shali be nullyand,v01d unless the Board approves and
'disposes of thiS‘matter'on”eaCh and every one of the terms and
.conditions of the‘settlement Set'fcrth herein. If the Board
‘apprbves and enters‘this Stipulation,.ﬁespondent.agrees tc,be bound
Ibygthe Stipnlation'and not to contest its’validity in any
“\Subsequent proceeding‘tclimplement or enforce its.terms.

) ' I .
JURISDICTION

The Board has jnrisdlctlon of the subject matter herein and
of the partiesxconsenting/hereto‘pursuant to the Act, 415 ILCS
'5/1 et seq. (2002).

II. N
AUTHORI ZATION

i
'

The unders1gned representatlves certlfy that they are fully
':authorlzed to enter into the terms and condltlons of this
Stlpulatlon and- Proposal for Settlement that they accept the
ajurlsdlctlon of the Illln01s Pollutlon Control Board and that they t
‘have the authorlty to legally blnd the entlty for whlch they have

51gned below




~III. .
APPLICABILITY. ,

This Stipuiation and Proposal~for Settlement shall'apply to

" and be binding ‘upon the said entities, .and each of them, and on
any officer, director, agent employee or.seryantfof Respondent,

as well as Respondent s successors and assigns. The ReSpondent

v

shall not. ralse as a defense to any enforcement action taken

pursuant to. this settlement the fallure of offlcers, dlrectors,

¢

agents, servants,:or employees of respondent to take such actlon

1

asvshalf be required to comply with the provisions of th1s

settlement. , o SRS
» Iv. SR
_ . \JSTATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Parties . : '
1. The Attorney General of the State of IllanlS brought

:thlS actlon on her own motlon, as: well as at the request of the

v

‘IllinOls Env1ronmental Protectlon Agency ("IllanlS EPA")'

pursuant to the statutory authorlty vested in her under Sectlon 31

,Of the Act, 415 ILCs 5/31 (2002)

2. ‘1I111n01s EPA . 1s an agency of the State. of I111n01s

” created pursuant to Sectlon 4 of the Act 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002) and

s charged 1nter alla, w1th the duty of enforc1ng the Act
3. Respondent, QC FINISHERS is an Illln01s corporatlonj

duly authorized to. transact’ bus1ness in the State of Illinoism

i

g
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B.- Facility Deeeriptioni
ReepohdentIOWHs‘ahd operatee a bueinese that acts as a job

shop coater of mlscellaneous metal and plastic parts for varlous
.:'indUSttles.v The coatlng operatlons ‘are located at 10228-10344
‘RranklihrAvenue, FrankllnrPark;;Cooh_County, Illln01s
(“facility”)._The facility currehtly'inoludes‘siX'paiht‘spray
booths,-control-edhipment,Uthreetdrying oyens;,sahding'and
.\pollshlngvunits,,a'solvent‘diétlller and a silk. screening

operation. Respondent is currently in compliance.

@.. Noncompliance

1. Violations Alleqed in the Complaint

‘The Complalnt has alleged the follow1ng violations of the Act and

IllanlS Pollutlon Control Board (“Board”) regulations against the

Respondent: . -

' vCOUNT;I: CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT A STATE PERMIT Violations of
Sections 9(b), of.the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2000) and Section
©201.142 of the Board’'s Alr Pollution Regulatlons, 35 I11. Adm.

Code 201. 142

' COUNT II:- | OPERATING WITHOUT A STATE PERMIT, violations of Section
" 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b)(2000), and Section 201.143 of the
tBoa?d’s Air Pollutlon.Regulat;ons, 35 I1l1. Adm. Code 201.143; ° ‘

COUNT III: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH EMISSION LIMITATIONS, violations

- of Section 9(a) of: the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a ) (2000), and Section
218.204 of the Board's Alr Pollutlon Regulatlons, 35 I1l. Adm.

' Code. 218 204; : ' ‘

COUNT 1IV: . FAILURE TO TIMELY DEVELOP AND SUBMIT FUGITIVE MATTER
EMISSION PROGRAM, violations of Section 9{(a) of the Act, 415 TLCS .
+ 5/9(a) (2000), ‘and Sectlon 212.309 of the Board’s Air Pollutlon

: Regulatlons, 35 Ill . Adm Code 212. 309

' COUNT V: FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE AN ERMS APPLICATION Vlolatlons

4.




1

of Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2000), and Section
205 310 of .the Board’s Air- Pollutlon Regulatlons, 35 I11. ' Adm.
Code 205 310 : .

COUNT VI:, OPERATING WITHOUT A CAAPP PERMIT Vlolatlons of
Sections 9 and 39.5 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9 5/39. 5(2000), and
 Section 270.201 of the Board’s Air Pollutlon Regulatlons, 35 I11l.
Adm Code 270.201; - : ' ‘

COUNT VII: MAKING A MAJOR MODIFICATION WITHOUT A PERMIT
violations of Section 9(a) of the Act, 415. ILCS 5/9(a) (2000), and
Section 203.201 of the Board s Alr Pollutlon Regulatlons, 35 111.
‘Adm. COde 203.201; -

2. Addltlonal Alleqed Violations

a, . \On.November 18,»2003, the‘IIlinois EPA conductedian
inspection of the faciIity} ' -

b. On December 12 2005 the IllanlS EPA 1ssned '
a Violation NotIce letter to. the Respondent 1nform1ng it of the,
.reSults,of the 1nspectlon. The letter further: adv1sed Respondent
that 1t was in apparent vIolatlon of the follow1ng env1ronmental

‘statutes’and regulatlons:

1 ) \ " ‘
i. = Section 9(b)of the Act v1olatlons of
conditions 10 (b) (i) and 10 (b) (iv) of its FESOP
99030080,'and e . '
ii. Section 9(a) of the Act and 35 I1l. Adm. Code |
218. 204(])(4)3 violations of emissions llmltatlons
set forth in 218, Subpart F :

c. fOn-January 8,.2004, Respondent sent a letter to
the Illinois‘EPA> informing the\Agency of possiblevexceedences in
violation of Condition 6 of its FESOP 99030080.

d. - From Julyﬂ1991ﬂthrough’Deoember'2003, Respondent,

at various times, based on the allegations as described in this

\




Section IV ‘was in apparent Violation of’various‘reporting and
recordkeeping requirements of the Board’s Air Pollution

. . regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle B,ispeCifically, failure
'dto report em1s51ons, failure to report°permit noncompliances,
failure to report noncompliances with the Board Air Pollution
regulations, and fallure to file applications and reports. It is
the parties’\intent that these alleged v1olations of 35 I11. Adm.
Code Subtitle B, be resolved through this Stipulation'and Proposal

“for Settlement. h : o

’DL“ Response to“allegations

" Respondent:denies all of the‘alleged Violations in the
‘dComplaintvwhiCh were not‘speoifically admitted in its Answer, and .
neither admits nor denies all of the alleged Violations described ,

in SECTION IV. C 2. of this Stipulation

|

Respondent further states that it began operation and
[operated for some time.at a’usage.rate of less‘than'five thousand
gallons per year of coatings, at which level it was exempt from
the permitting requirements Respondent was unaware of the
significance of exceeding five thousand gallons Respondent‘
represents it made several attempts to learn about the
requirements applicable to its operation, but that its queries
were made to Cook County EnVironmental Control which provided

,inoorrect'information. Respondent also=asserts it' was unaware of

the emission limitations of Section 218.204;J35 I11. Adm. Code

\




21é 204, which were applioable during its operations and of the
requirements of Parts 203 and 205 and the CAAPP program h No
National Ambient Air Quality Standards were exCeededvin thel
v101n1ty of Respondent s operation Reepondent-specifioally=
vdenies all allegations relatind to Count VII and New Source
Review. An inspection on November 18 12003, .and a subeequent
internal audit‘of the fa01lity discovered\alleged permit. -
:‘noncompliances inoludingvfailure to heep certain records. in the
"form and manner required bYdthe'permit and'the use of high‘solvent
paint for touch‘up pnrposes;-V ! |

IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESU’LTING FROM NONCOMPLIANCE

!
|

Section 33 (c) of the ACt,-élS ILCS 5/33 c)(2002), provides as
follows:

In making”its orders and determinatione, the Board shall

take into conSideration all the facts and c1rcumstanceS"

bearing upon . the  reasonableness of the emissions,
dlscharges,_ or deposits -involved including, ~but' not
limited to: ' ' Lo ' : i

1. the, 'character ‘andh degree, of 1n]ury to, or

interference . with the protection of the health,
general welfare and phy81cal property of the people;

' 2.v‘,the soc1al and economlc value of the pollution
‘source; , o v _
3. the ‘suitability or unsuitability of the pollution

» source ‘to the area, in which it is located, including
the question of priority of location in the area
involved : :

4. . the technical .‘practicability and economiof‘

reasonableness‘ of reducing or eliminating  the

,emlsSions discharges or depOSits resulting from such .

f o =7




 po1luti6n éourée;<and
5. ahy.subsééueﬁévcompliancé.
éﬁéé!ﬁlﬁi |
   /The“pa;ties mut@aily.épate as follows:

i.-Charaééér and Degree Of.Injﬁiy3 

The impact to thé‘public from'tﬂe.alléged,violations of the
Act would be the‘éctual‘and threééénedzéir pollution.into the
eﬁvironment of the State of Illinois ; The paftiés acknowledge the
f'p?dgéamﬁatic significance of the air pollution coﬁtrqltrégulations
inéluding thé pe;mit prograﬁ'to the State oftlllinOis:and'agree
_thaﬁ Ehe.failure té bggain and cbmply with permit requirements
: wqpid‘cbpstitute'an injury. | |
2. Sbcial and Econoﬁic Benefit: 

The parties agree that operation of‘Respbndent’s business is
of social and economic benefit provided it operates in conformance

i Y

fwith\the rgquiremeﬁts of the‘Act éndrpertinént‘Boafd regulationé. 
\3. ’vSuitability‘tb,tbe‘Area:, |
‘bpe;aﬁién éf ﬁespondeﬁt's business.ét the Sité\is suitable to
Mthelarealﬁg | ‘ |
| 4. Technical Praéticability;
' \ .

'_lfqbtaining all ne?essary permits\prior ﬁQ initiatiﬁg
constructionlQ¥=operatioﬁ; emp;oying methde'to;pfevént excessive
emissions of'airﬂcontaﬁiﬁants, and”properiylmaintéinihg the

requisite rec0rds'is technically: practicable and economically




reasonable.

5.

Subsequent Compliance:

To the best of the Illinois EPA's inforﬁation, Respondent is

currently in'compliance'with;air‘pollution laWs and regulations.

: VI. ' '
CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS

Section 42 (h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42 h), effectlve 1/1/04

provides as follows:

Vo
\ 1o

In determining.the appropriate civil penalty to be imposed
.under, L .~ this Section, the Board is authorized to
consider any matters of record in mitigation or
aggravation of penalty, including but not limited to the
following factors: o ' ‘

1

1. :the duratlon and grav1ty of the v1olatlon,

2. the presence ‘or absence of due dlllgence on- the part
of the respondent in attempting .to comply .with

'requlrements of this Act and regulations.thereunder

- or to secure rellef therefrom as provided by this
Act; | o | | |

3.-,1any economlc benefits accrued. by the’ respondent
i because of delay in compllance with requirements, in

which case the economic benefit shall be determined

by the " lowest ~cost alternative  for achieving
‘compllance; ' ‘ ¥ : o - :

4. . the amount of monetary penalty Wthh w111 serve to
deter  further ' violations by the respondent and to

"otherwise aid in ‘enhancing voluntary compliance with.
this Act by the respondent -and . other persons

81m11ar1y subject to the Act;

5. the number prox1m1ty in tlme,' and gravity - of

previously adjudlcated violations of thlS Act by the |

respondent; and

()

.non- compllance to the Adency; and,

.

whether}tne respondent voluntarily self- disclosed ind"
accordance with subsection (i) of this Section, the




{

7. .. whether the respondent has agreed to undertake a
““supplemental environmental project,” which means an
, env1ronmentally beneficial project that a respondent
agrees to undertake in settlement of an enforcement
action brought under this Act, but which the
respondent: is not otherwise legally required to
perform

ANALisisz |
.7’1.. Duration and Gfavity of the‘Viéiéinh:

’ Thévviolations;thé;fage the subﬂect»of the Complaint and that
afe.étated in'Séction IV.C.2 of thiS'Stibulation are:alleged to
hévé éxisted.fo£ varying lehgﬁhs of time.“‘

2. vDiligénce.ofngspbndehtk

ihe”Reépoﬁdent héé éémplefed éonstructién of_control
equipﬁentfland'obtainedJall‘relévaht pérmits, éndiis.operatiné in
cpmﬁliance'with?its\permit;aﬁd with felevaht,laws_and.regulations.

The .Respondent ‘has been responsive-to'the‘Illinoié EPA and the
Attorney Genefal's Office. -
. \ ‘ .

!

3. Ecqnomic éenefié ofﬁNﬁncompliqnce}’

’jTﬁe Respondentdid re¢eiVe_anﬁechomic benefit'frbm.the.
';aliégedfﬁonqoﬁpiiaﬁce.through‘profitsvfromlfhe‘use ofﬁhoncompliant
 ¢Qatings; ﬁbQéVef, it did ﬁotrrecéiQé:anechoﬁic bénefit aé
';aétérmingd by .the lowest éost alternati&é'for«achieving\
'coﬁpliéngé.\Thg,civil peﬁalty contained,hereiﬁ reeove;s ahy
economic benefit‘qbtéihed bf.Resanden£ froﬁ the'éliéged
noncompliance; | |

4., Deterrence:

A

“ - o o -10- .
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Afpenaltyvof One Hundred,Forty-Nine Thousand Slx:Hundred
:Dollars ($149,600.00) against theiRespondent will.deter futnrev
'noncompliance by the Respondent and others.

5. | Compliance History:

The Respondent has'no:previously?adjndlcated QlolatiOns‘of
the.Aét ana“Board‘Régulations.' | |

..6ﬂ‘. Self Dlsclosure | PR \‘E
' The parties agree that Respondent d1d not self- disclose the
alleged v1olatlons{pursuant to‘42(h)( )', ,)’

7. Snpplemental Environmental Projects:

pNovsupplemental environmentaliprojeot‘isicontemplated as part
'of the settlement.‘x }.‘l‘, “"‘“, : ,“ | |

- VII. i : : ‘
TERMS OF SETTLEMENT ' S

v

l. Respondent denles all of the alleged vlolatlons in the‘7
5 Complaint‘whlch‘were not speclflcally admltted‘ln 1ts Answer, and‘?
nelther admlts nor denles all of the alleged v1olatlons descrlbed
1n SECTION IV c.2. offthls‘Stlpulatlon |

'_2;. The Respondent shall pay a total penalty of the . sum of
',ONEiHUﬁDRED FORTY-NINE\THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($149,600.00);
Apayable as follows: | | | o | |

| ha., The payments.shall be . made 1n‘three 1nstallments asl

hstated-helon,_totallng the $149 600 OO The‘payments are due on;

',the follow1ng dates:

i.: The flrst 1nstallment of $49, 600 OO shall be,'

. -11-




due 30 days after the date on which the Board adopts a flnal order'
approv1ng thlS Stlpulatlon and Proposal for Settlement
ii.. The second 1nstallment of $50 OOO 00 shall be
due twelve (12) months after the date on Wthh the Board adopts a
final order approv1ng the Stlpulatlon and Proposal for Settlement;
i The thlrd and final payment in the amount of -
$50 000. OO shall be due twenty four (24) months after the date on
whlch the Boardladopts a final order'approying this Stipulation
and PropOSal for Settlement. I S
b. | The*payments_shall.be made by certified check or .
money order/.payahle toxtherIllinois EPA, designated for deposit
“into the Environmental Protection Trust Fund(“EPTF”), and shall be
sent by certified mail return receipt requested to:
*Illln01s Env1ronmental Protectlon Agency :
Fiscal Services | .
1021 North Grand Avenue East.
. P.O. Box 19276
SprlngfleldL IL p62794—9276‘

3. 'Respondent’s Federal Employer’s Identification Number
(“FEIN”) number 3643386943,‘must\be_on the certified_check‘or
money order. For'issues relating to.the payment of»the‘penalty,
'the‘Respondent may. be reached at the folloWlng addressr
. Mr. Charles Stltzel

President, QC FINISHERS 'Inc.
10244 Franklln Avenue
'Franklln Park, IllanlS 60131

‘A copy of the certlfled check or money order, and all related

’correspondence, shall be sent by flrst class mall to

—12;:




Paula Becker Wheeler
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau A
188 West Randolph, 20% Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

The complainant may be contacted at the above ‘address.
4. ~ If the Respondent - -fails to make any payment spec1fied

within Section VII.2.a. of thlS Stipulation Order on or before the

date upon which the payment is due, the Respondent w1ll be 1n

\

‘default and the remaining unpaid balance of the penalty, plus any

vaccrued 1nterest shall be due and ow1ng 1mmed1ately

[

5. In the event of default' the Complainant shall be

i

entitled to reasonable costs of collection includlng reasonable'

attorney S fees i

N

6. Said penalty amount is not 1nclus1ve of aVOided permit v
fees by‘Respondent which‘fees total $400.00. Said»fees must . be
paid within, 30 days after the date on which the Board adopts a
final order apprOVing this Stlpulation and Proposal for
Settlement Said fees are to be paid by certified check or money
order, payable-to CAAPP Q9l Fund, and'mailed to the,following |
addréSs: o I o }_y' R

IllinOis EnVironmental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services \
1021 North Grand Avenue East '

P.0. Box 19276

Springfield, IL ‘6279449276

VIII.
INTEREST ON PENALTIES

1.  Pursuant to Section 42(g) of, the Act 415 ILCS |

\

r




5/42.g)(2002) jlnterest shall accrue on any penalty amount owed by
the Respondent not.pald w1th1n the tlme prescrlbed hereln, at the
.max1mum allowable rate, as set forth in Sectlon 1003(a) of the
Illinois Inéqme Tax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003(a)(2002)

2. :Interest,oninnpaid penaltfes'shall.begin‘to accrue'from
the dateathevpenalty'is_dne_and,continuelto accrneﬁto the date

‘payment is received by the Illinois EPA.

3. ‘Where partial payment is made On'any‘penalty amountvthat‘

. 1is due,'such partlal payment shall be first applled to any
1nterest on unpald penaltles then ow1ng |

4, All 1nterest on penaltles owed the Complalnantishall be
pald 1nﬂthe same ‘manner as set forth in Sectlons VII.2.B and VII.3
;aboye. ;El , o j o | |

_ IX. . _
" RIGHT OF ENTRY

4

In’addltion to their otherlauthority,‘the Illinois EPA, its
wemployees and representatlves, and the Attorney General ‘her

'agents and representatlves,,shall have the rlght of entry 1nto and

i

upon the Respondent s fac1llty wh1ch is the subject of thlS

Stlpulatlon,.at.all.reasonable trmes for-the_purposes of_carrying
out inspectfons.' In‘conducting such inspections, the Illinoish
EPA its employees and representatlves, and the Attorney General

' her employees and representatlves may - take photographs,lsamples,

and collect 1nformatlon as‘they deem necessary.

\

214 -
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X. g
CEASE AND DESIST

Respondent shall cease and desist from future violations of

the Act andeoard regulations,fincluding but notvlimited to, those

sections of the Act and Board regulatlons that ‘weré ‘the subject
matter of the complalnt as outllned in Sectlon Iv. C. of ‘this
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement; . \:

. XI. : ' '
COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

ThlS Stlpulatlon and Proposal for Settlement in no. way

'affects Respondent’s respon31b111ty to comply w1thqany other.
'federal, state,‘or local\regulations, including but not limited to

i

the Act and Board regulations. Co

XII
RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

'In{consideratlon of'the Respondent'S'payment as
described in paragraph VII anoue,‘and tne Respondent’sﬁcommitment
.Hto refrain:from_future Violatlons;of thevAct.andﬁBOard3
regulations,_theAComplainant‘releasesj waives’and'disChargeS'

Respondent and 1ts owners, offlcers, dlrectors, employees, agents,

successors and ass1gns from any further llablllty or penaltles for

’v1olatlons whlch were ‘the subject matter of the Complalnt hereln,’
and as descrlbed in SECTION IV.C.2. of thlS Stlpulatlon, upon the'
payment of all monies owed. - However, noth;ngdln’thls Stipulation
and’ PropoSal for SettlementHshallvbedconstrued as a waiver 5§

i -15- .




Complainént of the right to redress futuré violations or obtain
penalties with respect thereto.

XIII. -
EXECUTION OF DOCUMENT

This Stipulation shall becometeffebtivé only when executed by

i

all partieé’and adoptéd by/the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

(THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.)
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WHEREFORE Complalnant and Respondent request that the Board
adopt .and accept the foreg01ng Stlpulatlon and Proposal for

Settlement as wrltten

AGREED:

FOR THE COMPLAINANT:

LISA MADIGAN | - By: \a
Attorney General of : ‘)
the State of Illinois - 2£35(Eﬂé;&1’

‘ pated: \ \3\ 0“

Matthew J. Dunn,-Chiefa
Environmental Enforcement/
égbestos Litigatign Division,
e

e

4

B e Ny
ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, cnfe?'\ :
Environmental Bureau = = -

- Assistant Attorney General o
Dated: - /‘&7-/a L/

ILLINOIS® ENVIRONMENTAL

Datoci: 7/¢@/0 y
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’ CERTIFICATE OF sERVIeE_

I, PAULA BECKER WHEELER, an Assistant Attorﬁéynseneralnin this &
case, do certify that I caused to be served this 23rd day of Adgdst.
2604 the fore901ng Stlpulatlon and Proposal for Settlement, Motlon to
Request Relief From Hearlng Requlrement and Notlce of Flllné upon the
persons llsted on said Notice by depos1t1ng samerln an envelope, first
vvclass postage prepald with the Unlted States Postal Serv1ce at 188

West Randolph Street Chlcago, I111n01s, at .or before the hour of 5:00

p.m. ‘

1

fé%a;&tzgﬁaaﬁﬂq,,Ajkruécvg
PAULA BECKER WHEELER . "
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